

## **KWANLIN DÜN FIRST NATION**

35 McIntyre Drive Whitehorse, Yukon, Y1A 5A5 Phone: (867) 633-7800

Fax: (867) 668-5057

February 4, 2021

Dear Kwanlin Dün Citizens:

## Re: Amendments to the Lands Regulation

The Council of Kwanlin Dün First Nation is considering a change to the KDFN *Lands Regulation*. We are sending this notification because the *Governance Act* says all citizens must be told about any proposed changes to legislation.

The proposed Regulation to Amend the Lands Regulations (the Bill) is needed to resolve conflicts between the *Lands Regulations* and commercial leasing requirements.

The text of the bill is on the reverse of this letter. The full *Lands Regulations* are online at <a href="www.kwanlindun.com/laws-and-citizenship/laws-and-policies/">www.kwanlindun.com/laws-and-citizenship/laws-and-policies/</a>. If you have questions about the bill, would like a printed copy, or would like to make comments, please call the Heritage Lands and Resources Office at (867) 633-7800 ext.128, or email <a href="mailto:lands@kdfn.net">lands@kdfn.net</a>.

Second reading of the bill will occur at the Council meeting March 4, 2021, 9:30am - 4:30pm. Council meetings are open to the public.

Sincerely,

Greg Thompson Heritage, Lands & Resources Director Kwanlin Dün First Nation

# THE COUNCIL OF THE KWANLIN DÜN FIRST NATION

#### **LANDS ACT**

### **REGULATION TO AMEND THE LANDS REGULATIONS**

The Council of the Kwanlin Dün First Nation hereby enacts as follows:

1. This Regulation amends the Lands Regulations.

## Section 9 amended

- 2. The portion of section 9 before paragraph (a) is replaced by the following:
  - 9. In determining whether to grant an interest under the Act, the director must consider:

#### Section 11.1 added

- 3. The following section is added immediately after section 11:
  - 11.1 Sections 9, 12, 13, 16, 17 or 18 do not apply to the extent that an instrument provides that any of those sections do not apply.